RESOLUTION NO. (N.C.S)

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALINAS CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY
COUNCIL TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT NO 3 TO AN AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES
WITH SMITH & ENRIGHT LANDSCAPING, INC. AND APPROVING AN INCREASE IN

UNSCHEDULED/EXTRA WORK COMPENSATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $400,000.00

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor first entered into an agreement for City-Wide
Landscape Services for Greenbelts, Medians, and Roundabouts effective June 14, 2022, pursuant
to which Contractor agreed to act as and provide certain services to the City for compensation for
unscheduled/extra work (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 23121, the City Council approved an increase of
$120,400.00 for unscheduled/extra work under the agreement, thereby increasing the not-to-
exceed amount to $365,104.00; and

WHEREAS, The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the amount for
unscheduled and extra work by $279,600.00, from $120,400.00 to a total of $400,000.00, thereby
increasing the overall Agreement not-to-exceed amount to $724,180.00 for Fiscal Year 2025-26
and to $731,452.00 for Fiscal Year 2026—27subject to the appropriation of funds; and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to accommodate
current operational needs and may support additional unforeseen projects and interdepartmental

landscape services requests consistent with the scope of work set forth in the City-Wide Landscape
Services for Greenbelts, Medians & Roundabouts Services Agreement.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes the City
Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to the services agreement with Smith & Enright
Landscaping, Inc., for city-wide landscape services to increase the annual amount for unscheduled/
extrawork to $724,180.00 for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 and $731,452.00 for Fiscal Year 2026-2027,
subject to the appropriation of funds.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of February, 2026, by the following vote:
AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED:



Dennis Donohue, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia M. Soratos, City Clerk



